- level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly
(ie as prices) or indirectly (ie derived from prices),
- level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of financial instruments classified to the level 2 was measured by using adequate valuation techniques.

The Company is not capable of specifying in a fair way the fair value of shares and stakes held in the companies not quoted
on the active markets, that are classified as available-for-sale financial assets.

The Company measure this group of assets at cost less impairment losses.

Sensitivity analysis

Assuming that the fluctuation band of foreign exchange rates as at 31 December 2016 could be at the level of +/- 10%, then the Group's
gross result would be lower or higher by PLN 1 323 thousand (PLN 11,571 thousand at 31 December 2015).

Assuming that the interest rate fluctuation band at 31 December 2016 could be +/- 1% then the Group's gross result would be lower or
higher by PLN 5 193 thousand (PLN 3 449 thousand at 31 December 2015).

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOPEX SA
drawn up for the period from 1 January 2016r to 31 December 2016

in PLN thousands

 page 29 of  70

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2016

balance
sheet value

Interest rate risk Currency risk

plus/minus 1%
plus 10%(weakining

PLN)
minus 10%

(strengthening PLN)

profit/loss profit/loss profit/loss

changes in
equity profit/loss

changes in
equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash in PLN 11 659 117 -117 -  -  -  -

Cash in USD expressed in PLN 175 2 -2 18 -  -18 -

Cash in AUD expressed in PLN 5 722 57 -57 572 -  -572 -

Cash in EUR expressed in PLN 9 175 92 -92 918 -  -918 -

Cash in other currencies 222 2 -2 22 -  -22 -

Loans granted with interests in PLN 15 655 157 -157 -  -  - -

Loans granted with interests in EUR 35 - - 4 -  -4 -

Trade receivables and other receivables in PLN 318 587 -   - -  -  -  -

Trade receivables and other receivables in EUR 28 696 -   - 2 870 -  -2 870 -

Trade receivables and other receivables in USD 124 -   - 12 -  -12 -

Leasing receivables in PLN 39 517 395 -395 -  -  -  -

Influence on the financial result, other comprehensive income before tax 822 -822 4 416  - -4 416  -  -

Influence on the financial result, other comprehensive income after tax 666 -666 3 577  - -3 577  -  -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Credits and loans in PLN 579 366 -5 794 5 794 -  -  -  -

Credits in EUR expressed in PLN 1 994 -20 20 -199 -  199 -

Trade liabilities and other liabilities in PLN 262 792 -  -  -  -  -  -

Trade liabilities and other liabilities in EUR  2 530 -  -  -253 -  253 -

Trade liabilities and other liabilities in USD  442 -  -  -44 -  44 -

Trade liabilities and other liabilities in AUD 4 399 -  -  -440 -  440 -

Trade liabilities and other liabilities in other currencies 194 -  -  -19 -  19 -

Leasing liabilities in PLN  20 137 -201 201 -2 014 -  2 014 -

Derivatives at fair value through profit and loss  1 230  - -  -123 -  123 -

Derivatives remaining in hedging relationship 14 -  -  -1 -  1 -

Influence on the financial result, other comprehensive income before tax -6 015 6 015 -3 093 -  3 093 -  -

Influence on the financial result, other comprehensive income after tax  -4 872 4 872 -2 505 -  2 505 -  -

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOPEX SA
drawn up for the period from 1 January 2016r to 31 December 2016

in PLN thousands

 page 30 of  70

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2015 - restated

balance
sheet value

Interest rate risk Currency risk

plus/minus 1%
plus 10%( weakining

PLN)
minus 10%(

strengthening PLN)

profit/loss profit/loss profit/loss

changes in
equity profit/loss

changes in
equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash in PLN 25 668 257 -257 -  -  -  -

Cash in USD expressed in PLN 743 7 -7 74 -  -74 -

Cash in EUR expressed in PLN 11 881 119 -119 1 188 -  -1 188 -

Cash in other currencies 380 4 -4 38 -  -38 -

Loans granted with interests in PLN 158 653 1 587 -1 587 -  -  - -

Loans granted with interests in EUR 12 968 130 -130 1 297 -  -1 297 -

Loans granted with interests in USD 10 144 101 -101 1 014 -  -1 014 -

Loans granted with interests in AUD 6 651 67 -67 665 -  -665 -

Trade receivables and other receivables in PLN 239 515 -  -  -  -  -  -

Trade receivables and other receivables in EUR 116 916 -  -  11 692 -  -11 692 -

Trade receivables and other receivables in USD 5 382 -  -  538 -  -538 -

Trade receivables and other receivables in AUD 5 957 -  -  596 -  -596 -

Trade receivables and other receivables in other currencies 1 963 -  -  196 -  -196 -

Leasing receivables in PLN 57 713 577 -577 -  -  -  -

Derivatives at fair value through profit and loss  3 -  -  - -  - -

Derivatives remaining in hedging relationship 1 961 -  -  3 193 -3 -193

Influence on the financial result, other comprehensive income before tax 2 849 -2 849 17 301 193 -17 301 -193

Influence on the financial result, other comprehensive income after tax 2 308 -2 308 14 014 156 -14 014 -156

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Credits and loans in PLN 574 791 -5 748 5 748 -  -  -  -

Credits in AUD expressed in PLN 2 157 -22 22 -216 -  216 -

Trade liabilities and other liabilities in PLN 150 233 -  -  -  -   - -

Trade liabilities and other liabilities in EUR  51 980 -  -  -5 198 -  5 198 -

Trade liabilities and other liabilities in USD  922 -  -  -92 -  92 -

Trade liabilities and other liabilities in AUD 425 -  -  -43 -  43 -

Trade liabilities and other liabilities in other currencies 303 -  -  -30 -  30 -

Leasing liabilities in PLN 52 767 -528 528 -  -  -  -

Derivatives at fair value through profit and loss  372 -   - -37 -  37 -

Derivatives remaining in hedging relationship 1 135 -   - -114 -  114 -

Influence on the financial result, other comprehensive income before tax -6 298 6 298 -5 730 -  5 730 -  -

Influence on the financial result, other comprehensive income after tax -5 101 5 101 -4 641 -  4 641 -  -

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOPEX SA
drawn up for the period from 1 January 2016r to 31 December 2016

in PLN thousands

 page 31 of  70

Liquidity risk
Due to the lack of access to external sources of finance, except cases permitted by the Restructuring Agreement, KOPEX
SA is exposed to the risk of liquidity loss, ie ability to meet its payment commitments when due. The Company monitors the
risk of funds shortage using the tool for periodic planning  of liquidity. The Company hedges against difficulties in fulfilling

obligations by arranging the cycle of receivables and liabilities. As at 31 December 2016 the Company did not use external

sources of financing the activity in the form of credit lines. Currently, due to the ongoing restructuring process and still difficult